IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:
)
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT ) CASE NO. 89- 42168ﬂ$ mNﬁWfb
(PHASE II) CORPORATION } CHAPTER 7 Vr LPMVCWWT
) . ?'f:‘,“ :" o
) AUG )
DEBTORS ) o G 2.1 1998 n
YT 0y
TRUSTEE'S i

FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

LINDA PAYNE, trustee of the estate of the above-named
Debtors, certifies to the Court and the United States
Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly
fulfilled the duties of the office of the trustee, that the
trustee has examined all proofs of claims as appropriate
under the proposed distribution, and that the proposed
distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of court.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report
and Proposed Distribution be acceptad

Datey / 7 /

. (X
Llﬁii Payne, Trustge

i g T O o o o N T S erRrrs

REVIEW BY UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report and Proposed
Distribution.

William T. Neary
United States Trustee
Eastg;n District of Texas

Dated: \ /7 - 7| Sl C/
By:




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: )
)
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT ) CASE # 98-42160-S
(PHASE II) CORPORATION ) CHAPTER 7
)
DEBTOR )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND
DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final
report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses
set forth in Schedule A and states: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance
of duties, the Trustee has advanced moneys from personal
funds for expenses and has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the
assets and an estate property record. Any property
scheduled under 11 U.S.C. SecC. 521(1) and not administered
shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554

(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate
to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them and the
estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of
estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There 18 no agreement or understanding between the
Trustee and any other person for a division of the
compensation sought by this application except as permitted



6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The trustee has examined each and every claim filed
and noted her approval of claims as filed, or she has filed
objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

g. The Trustee further requests that after final
distribution of all moneys in accordance with the Trustee's
Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a
Supplemental Final Report and Account and certification by
the U. S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from office and
that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and
attached Schedules are true and correct to the best of my
xnowledge and belief.

Dated: 7//7/??

Eﬂg?a PaynefﬂTrustEF
508 First Natl Bk Bldg
Paris, TX 75460-4171
903 784 4393



SCHEDULE A-1

case Name: IADC Phase I1

case Number: 89-42160-S

A: Receipts $14,543,217.63%
B. Disbursements
1. Secured Creditors 12,048,805.64
2. Transfer to IADC 460,000.00
3. Administrative 610,816.50%
3. Priority 1,300,000.00
4. Other 0
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $14,419,622.14
c. current Balance S 123,595.49

xRefunds are already taken off of income and expenses.
Checks were written as an expense, but a portion of
the payments were refunded and those funds were deposited

into the bank accounts.

Insurance $24,724.14

Bond 1,920.00
Water (Shasta) 27.66
Attorney 32.53

$26,704.33



TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT CASE SUMMARY

TRUSTEE: PAYNE

CASE NAME: INDEPENDENT AMER. DEVELOPMENT

CASE NUMBER: 89-42160

DATE UST APPROVED: 08-17-98

ESTATE INCOME:
TOTAL RECEIPTS: $14,543,217.63 100.00%

ESTATE EXPENSES:
TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION 222,346.32 1.53%
TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES 0.00 0.00%
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL FEES 245,188.50 1.69%
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00%
OTHER ATTORNEY FEES 36,854.44 0.25%
OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES 63,270.85 0.44%
COURT COSTS 9.50 0.00%
ESTATE EXPENSES(TAXES, ETC) 43,406.39 0.30%
PRIOR CHAPTER COSTS 0.00 0.00%
SECURED CLAIMS PAID 12,057,258.01 82.91%
PRIORITY CLAIMS PAID 1,300,000.00 8.94%
UNSECURED CLAIMS PAID 114,883.62 0.79%
OTHER(RETURN TO DEBTOR, ETC) 460,000.00 3.16%

UNSECURED CLAIMS UNSECURED CLAIMS

ALLOWED PAID
39,545,771.10 114,883.62

COMMENTS:

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

PERCENT RECOVERED

FOR UNSECURED

0.29%

100%



Date Submitted: 08/10/98

Form 1

Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Page: 1

Case : 89-42160 HA  INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE II Trustee : LINDA S. PAYNE (631 540)
Period Ending : 08/10/98 Judge : HOUSTON ABEL
1 2 3 4 5 6
v Asset Description Petition/Unscheduled Value Determined By Trustee Property Sale/Funds Received Asset Fully Administered/
It (Scheduted And Unscheduled Property) Values Less Liens And Exemptions Abandoned By The Estate Value Of Remaining Assets
1 TROPHY LAND 30,000,000.00 10,709,176.79 10,709,176.79 YES
2 MUNICIPAL FUNDS 3,118,591.60 | u 3,118,591.60 3,118,591.60 YES
3 RENTS 40,867.32 | u 40,867.32 40,867.32 YES
4 BANK ACCOUNTS 1,056.57 1,056.57 1,056.57 YES
5 #5 SHASTA 0.00 44,582 97 44,582.97 YES
6 REFUND FROM WATER DEPT-#5 SHASTA 0.00 27.66 27.66 YES
7 BOND REFUND 0.00 0.00 1,920.00 YES
8 LAWSUIT-SW ADVANCED MANAGEMENT | 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 YES
9 3.505 ACRES e 0.00 58,931.99 58,931.99 YES
10 REFUND FROM ZOQZZ_m_‘rOOIE_DOm & 0.00 32.53 32.53 YES
M KILGORE
— -: Refund fom Wm Rigg&Co i 0.00 24,724.14 24,724 14 YES
Totals 11 $33,160,515.49 $14,005,491.57 $14,007,411.57 $0.00
e ™
Major Activities Affecting Case Closing Which Are Not Reflected Above:
Matters Pending / Date of Hearing Or Sale / Other Action:
(v_.o.moonmn Date Of Final Report: / /




FORM 2

A/V/c 9 CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No.: WVJ -9\ W:omu , mwmmmﬁmmn»m Umqﬂ%m - Bank Name: VoR -

case Name: _ LAN - YPhano U Savings Account # : S3RALKR I

Taxpayer ID{ : 75 - 4R b s S A Checking Account § : OO 3R3A :w%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Transaction | Check # Faid to / Received fram Description of Deposit Disharsament thedding Svings (s)
ow.m» ﬁﬁmw&og & $ $ Receurk Tvestrents (i)
JFCIEK Lo, Co10 1) uaobhrwm;“wmw» "Moo 000 3,013 594
\ = L5 Saad ~ Y5 o od7 | 3 oad M1393
a3 N (3352 160,33

w? _ M T Ouase 192 Oovd Niz075° ¢ |4 56173

@.\.wg FOR d gy . o, 10> | 3. 089 T8
iw& ' .. 037 9,351% | 3,035 369%"
53 _. g 12371 97 10™ |3 240, T35S
2 1o |y LYY c%, B T S Ml i 0 1 P

A 3 {dosned to&%o Nosidg Cf 6% N | led® |95, 1A

7l | 4 Nougs ?Eﬁsﬁg Y 2,329 2|93, 454 55

ro\mwo S \ @ .pri it ; Qm.ew@\m 3,040, (06 62
q\@o FoB S S h 13538 73.31% "3 053, 310™
219 [Tloeeodue C Toad Nl Sag) |, 8638~ Qo431

| Yo Phoowa  [Pod  Gog | b6 97,043
Q'/ TOTAL DEPOSITS & INVESTMENTS $

(Columns 7 & 8)

N TN




FORM 2

-

Case No.:

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Bank Name: + RO A

Bond Amount :
(indicate if blanket bond)

case Name: _ [ A D /B Savings Account # :
_Taxpayer ID} : . Checking Account # : 6O 3R 15¥
1l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Transaction | Check § Paid to / Received fram Description of Deposit Dighursament Checking Savimgs  (s)
Date transaction S S Aocont Investments (1)
\ palance palance
wmva ﬁ\»w Db?(&uw T/\(&u Poad . 160°° »J..ﬁw.L
.wwig Spasin (WDuse N Awﬂﬁ N BT 99,363 T
- mv%?n%&up - Szp.b + 150°7 1, [12.9C
Toeadu Sad " m?su 1Qed § °° lo1,72577
/20 5 ser Hasen ?QECB N (4% oos13™
q'{ 10 Pl f@& (OO o\ 172
, oy ggg D(E,r Qn%% @mﬂw (oL 713 I
o Qossnes G (b ) o 7 103,53
o/ 3! o8 Dallo ot L i 103 049273 057, 3¢5 3
16/ | e 10w Buge” ‘G o TOR AT o 1s°? | blazd
g gcw_nwr.\@@ ?OF.(PKO TR G..Rud@ ?D_w@oc
] o - RiTRE! L ¢
f\ ] rZ_?@/o b ::,O:> \ »\ mw.\ﬁ. N (o mb.yu?.\ d
S Lo Oy frepd] 4 v v 04 il e 33 2\ T, 33
i 2 FoR VOt gl ~d  175% 25,043°3] 3,063,549
.HQHE.. Om.._,uOmH.Hm & INVESTMENTS $

(Columns 7 & 8)




Date Submitted: 07/01/98

Form 2

{} Asset reference(s)

Less Bank Transfers :

NET Receipts / Disbursements :

$1,993,069.61 $0.00

$9,034,11566 $-11,027,185.27

Page: 1
Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case : 89-42160 HA INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE || Trustee : LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
Taxpayer L.D. : 75-1918989, Depository : THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Date Filed : Account : 312663947619 - Time Deposit Account
Period Ending : 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 Bond Amount : Blanket Bond
Trans. {Ref #}/ Time Deposit
Date Check # | Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements| Account Balance
110194 TRANSFER FROM MONEY 8,709,176.79 8,709,176.79
“ MARKET ACCT FOR
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
01/10/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST 13,395.71 8,722,5672.50
09/15/94 CHEMICAL BANK ACCUMULATED INTEREST AS OF 8/31/94 188,105.56 8,910,678.06
09/15/94 FROM MONEY MARKET ACCT TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CHECKING TO CD | Xfer 1,893,069.61 10,903,747.67
# 312663947665
TO CD/TROPHY CLUB SALE #
312663947619
09/30/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 09/30/94 25,1561.38 10,928,899.05
09/30/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 09/30/94 898.27 . 10,929,797.32
10/31/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 10/31/94 26,982.40 10,956,779.72
10/31/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 10/31/94 800.56 10,957,680.28
11/29/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 11/29/94 2524574 10,982,926.02
$1/30/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 11/30/94 1,825.86 10,984,851.88
%\wm\oa CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 12/28/94 26,032.08 11,010,883.96
_\M\wo\wa CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 12/30/94 4,344 .66 11,015,228.62
01/12/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 01/12/95 11,956.65 11,027,185.27
01/13/95 CHEMICAL BANK CLOSING OF C.D. -11,027,185.27 0.00
TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO CHECKING Al;ﬂu acel G mm,.
ACCOUNT gt d
Account Totals : $11,027,185.27 $-11,027,185.27 $0.00




Date Submitted: 07/01/98 Form 2 Page: 2
Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case : 89-42160 HA  INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE |l Trustee : LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
Taxpayer |.D. : 75-1918989, Depository : THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Date Filed : Account : 312663947620 - Time Deposit Account
Period Ending : 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 Bond Amount : Blanket Bond
Trans. {Ref #}/ Time Deposit
+ Date Check # | Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements| Account Balance
(;O\mﬁ TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO 3,080,568.14 3,080,568.14
CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT
01/10/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST ON CD 2,152.85 3,082,720.99
09/13/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 09/13/94 2,979.38 3,085,700.37
09/15/94 CHEMICAL BANK ACCUMULATED INTEREST AS OF 8/31/94 55,844.61 3,141,544.98
09/15/94 FROM CD/MUD FUNDS TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CD TO CHECKING | Xfer -15,000.00 3,126,544.98
# 312663947620 ACCT -
TO MONEY MARKET # 312663947667 hlle oc Q» «5 \lu
09/30/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 09/30/94 4,474 41 3,131,018.39
10/12/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 10/12/94 2,737.51 - 3,133,756.90
10/31/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 10/31/94 5,155.42 3,138,912.32
11/10/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 11/10/94 2,322.70 3,141,235.02
11/30/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 11/30/94 5,426.33 3,146,661.35
12/08/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 12/09/94 2,069.64 3,148,730.99
M\wo\wb CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 12/30/94 6,752.99 3,155,483.98
N\om\om CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 01/09/95 2,352.26 3,157,836.24
01/31/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 01/31/95 7,171.29 3,165,007.53
02/06/95 From Account #312663947665 FUNDS BELONG IN MUD ACCOUNT Xfer 122,579.86 ) 3,287,587.39
02/08/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 02/08/95 2,209.98 3,289,797.37
02/28/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 02/28/85 7,294.79 3,297,092.16
03/10/85 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 03/10/95 3,131.29 3,300,223.45
03/23/95 TRANSFERED TO MM ACCOUNT RE COURT ORDER FUNDS TO TO'MTV FROM Xfer -103,306.66 3,196,916.79
Muos C L oot Y
03/31/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 03/31/95 7,241.46 3,204,158.25
04/10/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 04/10/95 3,043.02 3,207,201.27
04/28/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 04/28/95 7,111.64 3,214,312.91
.om\om\mm CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 05/02/95 339.04 3,214,651.95
08/21/95 MTV A TEXAS PARTNERSHIP FUNDS WERE TRANSFERRED FROM THIS CD -3,214,651.95 0.00

Il Accot rafaroncel{c)




Date Subm

itted: 07/01/98

Form 2 Page: 3
Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Case . 80-42160 HA INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE |l Trustee : LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)

Taxpayer |.D. : 75-1918988, Depository : THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

Date Filed : Account : 312663947620 - Time Deposit Account

Period Ending : 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 Bond Amount : Blanket Bond

Trans. {Ref #} / Time Deposit
Date Check # | Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements| Account Balance
I

!

TO ACCT # 66 FOR THIS ESTATE ON MAY 2,
1995 TO MAKE COURT ORDERED
DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS.

{} Asset reference(s)

$-3,332,958.61 $0.00
$-118,306.66

Account Totals : $3,332,958.61
Less Bank Transfers : $122,579.86
NET Receipts / Disbursements : $3,210,378.75

$-3,214,651.95



Date Submitted: 07/01/98 Form 2 Page: 6
Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case 89-42160 HA INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE Il Trustee : LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
Taxpayer 1.D. 75-1918989, Depository + THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Date Filed : Account . 312663947665 - Money Market Account
Period Ending : 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 Bond Amount : Blanket Bond
Trans. {Ref #} | Money Market
Date Check # | Paid To/ Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements Account Balance
i PARIS, TX 75460
a:wm 7 BILL SHEEHY COURT APPROVED FEES = $16,368.50 EXP = -17,405.73 431,130.01
WILSON, SHEEHY, KNOWLES, ET AL 1,037.23
315 EAST 5TH STREET
TYLER, TX 75711
03/09/95 8 MTV, TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FINAL INTEREST PAYMENT ON DISTRIBUTION | Void 0.00 431,130.01
P.O. BOX 2300 OF PROCEEDS FROM SALE UNDER CONTRACT
TULSA, OK B
03/10/95 9 MTV, TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FINAL PAYMENT ON CONTRACT B INTEREST -7,701.14 423,428 87
C/O JARED GIDDENS REMAINING N ACCOUNT
2725 FIRST OKLAHOMA TOWER
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102
03/24/95 RECEIVED FROM MUD CD COURT ORDERED PAYMENT TO MTV FROM Xfer m 103,306.66 526,735.53
T MUD FUNDS
n3/24/95 To Account #312663947666 COURT ORDERED BY PAUL BROWN ON 3/1 7195 | Xfer -103,306.66 423,428.87
‘ TO BE PAID TO MTV - HAD TO BE .\ﬂ\rvg,mw\»x m
TRANSFERRED INTO THIS ACCOUNT BECAUSE 6?
3 CHECKS HAD BEEN <<E_H4mz ON THE OTHER — N
03/31/95 CHEMICAL BANK _Z._.m_um'm.HUOijO FROM BANK ON 03/31/95 1,146.97 424,575.84
04/26/95 10 JARED GIDDENS PAYMENT FOR #5 SHASTA COURT ORDERED -43,113.13 381,462.71
MTV, TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSH!P 4/12/95
2725 FIRST OKLAHOMA TOWER 210 W.
PARK AV
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102-5604
04/28/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 04/28/95 1,048.15 382,510.86
05/10/95 {7} MAXSON MAHONEY TURNER, INC. REFUND ON BOND 700-601-670 121.00 382,631.86
8610 KING GEORGE DRIVE
DALLAS, TX 75235
05/31/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 05/31/95 983.12 383,614.98

{} Asset reference(s)




Date Submitted: 07/01/98 Form 2 Page: 8
Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case : 89-42160 HA INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE i Trustee LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
Taxpayer |.D. : 75-1918989, Depository THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Date Filed : , Account 312663947665 - Money Market Account
Period Ending : 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 Bond Amount : Blanket Bond
Trans, {Ref #}/ Money Market
Date Check # | Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements]| Account Balance
M: 5/95 From Account #312663947667 CLOSE OUT ACCOUNT Xfer 7.23 151,801.53
Swo\om CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 11/30/95 358.16 152,259.69
12/04/95 {9} REPUBLIC TITLE COURT APPROVED SALE COURT ORDER 58,931.99 211,191.68
DALLAS, TX 11/27/85
12/29/95 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.9% 497.42 211,689.10
01/31/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.9% 500.59 212,189.69
02/08/96 156 BILL PAYNE ATTORNEY FEES & EXPENSES THIRD INTERIM -49,123.03 163,066.66
300 FNB BLDG APPLICATION COURT APPROVEED 1/26/96
PARIS, TX 75460
02/29/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 386.06 163,452.72
03729796 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 360.34 163,813.06
04/30/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 349.47 164,162.53
05/31/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 361.90 164,524.43
06/28/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 350.99 164,875.42
/118/96 16 ASSOCIATED PROPERTY TAX COURT APPROVED PAYMENT E.O.D. 7/1/96 -38,973.54 125,901.88
w 310 EAST 1-30
SUITE 106, LB 7
GARLAND, TX 75043-4006
07/18/96 17 MCGINNIS, LOCHRIDGE & KILGORE COURT ORDER 7/8/96 -4,481.24 121,420.64
1300 CAPITOL CENTER
919 CONGRESS AVENUE
AUSTIN, TX 78701
07/31/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 332,91 121,753.55
08/02/96 {10} MCGINNIS, LOCHRIDGE & KILGORE REFUND FOR OVERPAYMENT OF ATTORNEY 32.563 121,786.08
919 CONGRESS AVE FEES
AUSTIN, TX 78701
7.om\mo\©m CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 268.47 122,054.55
09/30/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.8% 260.38 122,314.93]

* §} Asset reference(s)




Date Submitted: 07/01/98 Form 2 Page: 9
Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case : 89-42160 HA INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE |I Trustee : LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
Taxpayer I.D. : 75-1918989, Depository : THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Date Filed : Account : 312663947665 - Money Market Account
Period Ending : 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 Bond Amount : Blanket Bond
Trans. {Ref #}/ Money Market
Date Check # | Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements]| Account Balance
131/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 269.65 122,584.58
. 1/29/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 261.51 122,846.09
12/31/96 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 270.82 123,116.91
01/31/97 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 272.16 123,389.07
02/28/97 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 246.34 123,635.41
03/31/97 CHEMICAL BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 273.31 123,908.72
04/30/97 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 285.48 124,194.20
05/30/97 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 29568 124,489.88
06/30/97 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 286.82 124,776.70
07/31/197 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 297.07 125,073.77
08/15/97 18 BILL PAYNE COURT APPROVED -3,834.19 121,239.58
300 FNB BLDG FEES = $3,440.00 EXPENSES = $394.19
PARIS, TX 75460
08/29/97 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 293.95 121,533.53
3/30/97 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 259.98 121,793.51
4131197 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.6% 269.23 122,062.74
11/28/97 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.5% 261.12 122,323.86
12/31/97 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.5% 262.68 122,586.54
01/30/98 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.5% 260.55 122,847.09
02/27/98 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Iinterest posting at 2.5% 235.81 123,082.90
03/31/98 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.4% 251.81 123,334.71
04/30/98 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.37% 243.52 123,578.23
05/29/98 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.37% 249.40 123,827.63
06/26/98 19 BILL PAYNE COURT APPROVED ATTY FEES 6/10/98, $464.00 -570.03 123,257.60
108 BONHAM STREET IN FEES AND $106.03 IN EXPENSES
« PARIS, TX 75460
06/30/98 THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.37% 241.44 123,499.04
07/01/98 Interest Posting Current interest Rate is 2.3700% 96.45 123,595.49

N Accept referencel(s)




Date Submitted: 07/01/98 Form 2 Page: 11
Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case : 89-42160 HA INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE I Trustee : LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
Taxpayer I.D. : 75-1918989, Depository : THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Date Filed : Account 312663947666 - Checking Account
Period Ending: 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 Bond Amount : Blanket Bond
Trans. {Ref #) / Checking
Date Check # | Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements| Account Balance
‘\Mw\mm From Account #312663947665 TRANSFER FUNDS TO WRITE CHECKS TO Xfer 1,300,000.00 A.wmo.ooo.oo
TAXING ENTITIES RE COURT ORDER
01/23/95 1 NORTHWEST ISD COURT APPROVED PAYMENT OF TAXES -571,480.00 728,520.00
01/23/95 2 DENTON COUNTY EDUCATION COURT APPROVED PAYMENT OF TAXES -162,630.00 665,890.00
DISTRICT
01/23/95 3 TOWN OF TROPHY CLUB COURT APPROVED PAYMENT OF TAXES -1561,710.00 414,180.00
01/23/95 4 TROPHY CLUB MUD # 1 COURT APPROVED PAYMENT OF TAXES -53,300.00 360,880.00
01/23/95 5 TROPHY CLUB MUD # 2 COURT APPROVED PAYMENT OF TAXES -215,410.00 145,470.00
01/23/95 6 DENTON COUNTY COURT APPROVED PAYMENT OF TAXES -145,470.00 0.00
03/24/95 From Account &w;mmmwmawmm COURT ORDERED BY PAUL BROWN ON 3/17/95 | Xfer 103,306.66 103,306.66
TO BE PAID TO MTV - HAD TO BE
TRANSFERRED INTO THIS ACCOUNT BECAUSE
3 CHECKS HAD BEEN WRITTEN ON THE OTHER
03/24/95 7 MTV, TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP COURT ORDER 3/17/95 MUD FUNDS - REAL -103,306.66 0.00
C/O JARED G!DDENS ESTATE
v 2725 1ST OK TOWER, 210 W PARK
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102
07/01/98 From Account #312663947665 Xfer 123,595.49 123,595.49
Account Totals : $1,526,902.15 $-1,403,306.66 $123,595.49

{} Asset reference(s)

Less Bank Transfers :

NET Receipts / Disbursements :

$1,526,902.15 $0.00

$0.00 $-1,403,306.66




Date Submitted: 07/01/98

Form 2

Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Page: 12

-

{}.Asset reference(s)

Case : 89-42160 HA INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE || Trustee : LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
Taxpayer 1.D. 75-1918989, Depository : THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Date Filed Account : 312663947667 - Money Market Account
Period Ending: 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 Bond Amount : Blanket Bond
Trans. {Ref #}/ Money Market
Date Check # | Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements| Account Balance
/15/93 FNB TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM MONEY MARKET N\ 86,325.35 86,325.35
AW ACCT
12/15/93 TRANSFER FROM FNB Xfer -86,325.35 0.00
RECORDED TWICE
12/21/93 TRANSFER FROM FNB CLOSE OUT FNB ACCOUNT 86,325.35 86,325.35
12/21/93 TRANSFER TO CHEMICAL ,,,< 3,080,568.14 3,166,893.49
BANK FROM FNB
FUNDS FROM MUD i
12/21/93 1 CHEMICAL BANK -3,080,568.14 86,325.35
PURCHASE OF C.D.
12/21/93 2 JASPER HAYES CO FINAL PAYMENT FOR MOWING NOVEMBER & -2,496.92 83,828.43
P.O. BOX 155 DECEMBER
ROANOKE, TX 76262
12/31/93 INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 70.67 83,899.10
01/31/94 INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 142.63 84,041.73
,w\oﬁoa 3 JEFF BOHM RETAINER TO BE HELD IN TRUST COURT -15,000.00 69,041.73
MCGINNIS LOCHRIDGE, ET AL ORDER 1/5/94
1300 CAPITOL CENTER 919
CONGRESS AVENUE
AUSTIN, TX 78701,
02/18/94 WM RIGG CO REFUNDS FCR INSURANCE 24,724, 14 93,765.87
309 WEST SEVENTH ST
SUITE 200 FT WORTH, TX 76102
02/28/94 INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 120.72 93,886.59
03/31/94 INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 159.61 94,046.20
04/11/94 {4) NATIONS BANK CLOSE BANK ACCOUNT 1,056.57 95,102.77
DALLAS, TX
04/26/94 4 BILL PAYNE ATTY FEES COURT ORDER 4/26/94 -91,326.11 3,776.66
300 FNB BLDG




Date Submitted: 07/01/98 Form 2 Page: 13
Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case : 89-42160 HA  INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE || Trustee : LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
Taxpayer |.D. : 75-1918989, , Depository : THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Date Filed : Account 1 312663947667 - Money Market Account
Period Ending: 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 Bond Amount : Blanket Bond
Trans. | {Ref#}/ , Money Market
Date Check # | Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements| Account Balance
PARIS, TX 75460
Y/29/94 INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 145.76 3,922.42
u5/31/94 INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 18.18 3,940.60
06/30/94 INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 34.28 3,974.88
07/29/94 INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 36.29 4,011.17
08/31/94 INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 36.36 4,047.53
09/15/94 FROM CD/MUD FUNDS TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CD TO CHECKING | Xfer 15,000.00 19,047.53
# 312663947620 ACCT
TO MONEY MARKET # 312663947667
09/15/94 5 MACKEY, PIERSON & ‘ PAYMENT FOR INSURANCE # 5 SHASTA DRIVE -1,175.00 17,872.53
FENDLEY CT APPROVED 8/24/94
1705 LAMAR PARIS, TX 75460
09/30/94 CHEMICAL BANK : INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 09/30/94 34.39 17,906.92
10/31/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 10/31/94 34.25 17,941.17
11/01/94 6 JASPER HAYES COMPANY MOWING & REPAIR CT APPROVAL 10/24/94 -282.50 17,658.67
BOX 155, MARSHALL CREEK RD
v ROANOKE, TX 76262
11/17/94 7 ANDREW J. MCROBERTS CT ORDER 2/24/94 PAYMENT OF APPRAISER -5,610.31 12,048.36
DALLAS, TX
11/17/94 8 TROPHY CLUB MUNICIPAL UTILITY CT ORDER 10/24/94 WATER DEPOSIT -40.00 12,008.36
100 MUNICIPAL DRIVE
TROPHY CLUB, TX 76262
11/30/94 CHEMICAL BANK , INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 11/30/94 32.52 12,040.88
12/30/94 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 12/30/94 27.74 12,068.62
01/19/95 9 Z)XmOZ-Z)IOZm,«-,_.CEme. INC. BOND PREMIUM 1/22/95-1/22/96 -3,895.00 8,173.62
8610 KING GEORGE DRIVE
DALLAS, TX 75235 i
01/31/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 01/31/95 25.58 8,199.20

{} Asset reference(s)




Date Submitted: 07/01/98 ! Form 2 Page: 14
Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case : 89-42160 HA INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE || Trustee : LINDA 8. PAYNE (631540)
Taxpayer I.D. : 75-1918989, , Depository : THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
Date Filed : | Account : 312663947667 - Money Market Account
Period Ending : 01/01/00 - 07/01/98 , Bond Amount : Blanket Bond -
Trans. {Ref #} / Money Market
Date Check # | Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Receipts Disbursements| Account Balance
~Y06/95 From Account #312663947665 FUNDS BEING HELD FOR SWIM & TENNIS Xfer 591,800.80 600,000.00
a% CENTER
02/28/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 02/28/95 1,031.95 601,031.95
03/31/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 03/31/95 1,633.28 602,565.23
04/28/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 04/28/95 1,487.55 604,052.78
05/14/95 10 MARK WEISBART COURT ORDERED 5/4/95 SETTLEMENT ON -460,000.00 144,052.78
TRUSTEE FOR IADC SWIM AND TENNIS CENTER
1700 PACIFIC AVENUE SUITE 4100
DALLAS, TX 75201-4618 )
05/14/95 11 JARED GIDDENS | COURT ORDERED 5/4/95 CONCERNING SWIM -140,000.00 4,052.78
MTV TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND TENNIS CENTER
2725 FIRST OK TOWER 201 PARK
AVENUE
OKLAHOMA CITY, AK 73102
05/31/95 CHEMICAL BANK ! INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 05/31/95 1,139.75 5,192.53
}30/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 06/30/95 12.82 5,205.35
v /131195 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 07/31/95 13.28 5,218.63
08/18/95 To Account #312663947665 TRANSFER EXCESS FUNDS TO 65 ACCOUNT Xfer -5,218.63 0.00
08/31/95 CHEMICAL BANK ! INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 08/31/95 7.18 7.18
09/29/95 CHEMICAL BANK ! INTEREST POSTING FROM m>zx ON 09/29/95 0.02 7.20
10/31/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING FROM BANK ON 10/31/95 0.02 722
11/15/95 CHEMICAL BANK INTEREST POSTING 0.01 7.23
11/15/95 To Account #312663947665 CLOSE OUT ACCOUNT Xfer -7.23 0.00
Account Totals : $3,805,619.84 $-3,805,619.84 $0.00
Less Bank Transfers : $520,475.45 $-5,225.86
NET Receipts / Disbursements : $3,285,144.39 $-3,800,393.98

’ {} \wwmmﬂ reference(s)



Date Submitted;: 07/01/98

Form 2

Page: 15

Estate Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Case

Date Filed
Period Ending

: 89-42160 HA
Taxpayer I.D. : 75-1918989,

01/01/00 - 07/01/98

INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE |

Trustee
Depository
Account
Bond Amount

LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
312663947667 - Money Market Account
Blanket Bond

Trans. {Ref #}/
Date Check #

Paid To / Received From

Description of Transaction

Money Market
Receipts Disbursements] Account Balance

)

{} Asset reference(s)

CASE TOTALS : $30,557,766.40 $-30,434,170.91 $123,595.49

L.ess Bank Transfers : $4,168,252.93 $-4,254,578.28

NET Receipts / Disbursements : $26,389,513.47 $-26,179,592.63

Gross Receipts :
Less Payments to Debtor :

$26,389,513.47

$0.00

Net Estate :

$26,389,513.47




EO0D JW01'93

FILED
US. BANKRUPTCY cor

EAST
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT = DISTRICT OF Texag

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION JUN'0171333 :::
CLERK,
" US. BANKRUPTEY GOt COURT
DEPUTY. I

IN RE:

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN CASE NO. 89-42160

DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) CHAPTER 7
CORPORATION
DEBTOR
ORDER
ON

TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION TO INCUR AND PAY
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

The court having considered the foregoing Trustee’s
Application to Incur and Pay Administrative Expense, proper
notice bkaving been given to all interested parties; no
objections being filed and good cause having been shown, it
is hereby:

ORDERED that Linda Payne, trustee herein, is authorized

to incur and pay $1,164.00 per month for mowing the estates

property in The Club.
Dated: ///i4é;

anorable Rouston Abel
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

Clneles#

LF:s’ LP‘J’ f% Z
Lpﬁ“)LP/oLP * H



Chask Lp Lo

" 4

- ”5--3;’*?3?’-{"“:-.’?3.3“20}’3513 16'93
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CGURY ' %7 ¢F 7%
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION SEP IE 3 45 Fli '83

.....

CLERK U3 2aH RuTT0TY

IN RE: 8Y DEPUTY

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN CASE NO. 89-42160

DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) CHAPTER 7
CORPORATION
DEBTOR
ORDER
ON

TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION TO INCUR AND PAY
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

The court having considered the foregoing Trustee'’s
Application to Incur and Pay Administrative Expense, proper
notice having been given to all interested parties; no
objections being filed and good cause having been shown, it
is hereby:

ORDERED that Linda Payne, trustee herein, is authorized

to incur and pay to Wm. Rigg Co., $40,715.00 for insurance

e

e = e =
o o
Hénorable’ Houston Abel

- o~

U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

coverage of The Trophy Club.

Dated: [ZI////@’%
. /




“ [E—

€OD JWNO7'94

FILED
U.S. BANKRUPTCY
CO
EASTERN DISTRICT 0 TL;';;(;S
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS JAN 07 1994 AM,

SHERMAN DIVISION —— PM
CLER SR e o
By K, U.S. BANKRUPTCY COUR3
DEPUTY,
IN RE: s
§
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN s CASE NO. 89-42160-A
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) s (CHAPTER 7)
CORPORATION $
§
DEBTOR. s

ORDER GRANTING
TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO EMPLOY SPECIAL COUNSEL

At Sherman, in said district, on the date set forth below,
came on for consideration the Trustee's Application to Employ
Special Counsel, and the Court, having reviewed the Application and
having reviewed the Affidavit of Jeff Bohm attached to the
Application, finds that the Application is meritorious and that it
should be granted in all respects. The Court further finds that
the law firm of McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore, L.L.P. and the
attorneys practicing with that law firm, are disinterested persons
under §§ 101(14) and 327 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, and
that the _Chapter 7 Trustee's employment of the law. firm of
McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore, L.L.P. is necessary and in the best
interest of the estate. It is, therefore:

ORDERED that Linda Payne, as Chapter 7 Trustee, be, and hereby
is, authorized to em;loy and retain the law firm of McGinnis,
Lochridge & Kilgore, L.L.P. as attorneys for the Chapter 7 Trustee

in this case under a general retainer to perform all the services

Chocfo =P 1a -

*Y



set forth inAthe Chapter 7 Trustee's Application, and any other
services that may be necessary; and it is further

ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee is authorized to deliver a
retainer to the law firm of McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore, L.L.P.
in the amount of $15,000.00; however, compensation to the law firm
of McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore, L.L.P. shall be approved by this
court; and it is further

ORDERED that if the balance under the retainer ever falls
below $2,000.00, the Chapter 7 Trustee shall replenish the retainer
so that the balance is brought back to $15,000.00; and it is
further

ORDERED that the authorization to employ and retain the law
firm of McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore, L.L.P. be, and hereby is,
effective as of October 21, 1993.

[ j )
SIGNED this <T7Jday of ) — , 19324

7

N J .
S o e
HOUSTON ABEL
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

41



: S S A NI EOD EASTEF?NNKRUPED
PRI g Sy L DISTQ CY Co
) [T PR LR Pl \.J.VJM.\, 75 ‘: “A\( 0 z [C OF Tg‘RT

”Ku %4

2 BEED L0 TAM
aft (QLIN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY %DURT S el Vo) Y] A,
e FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TE Ty, CICYgEPM

Peooy o ’\,‘e & (!“3
EEa ag (U PR
s ] _.SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: )

)
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN ) CASE NO. 89-42160-A
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) ) CHAPTER 7
CORPORATION )
DEBTOR )

ORDER
ON

TRUSTEE'S INTERIM APPLICATION FOR FEES AND EXPENSES OF
ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE

On April 26, 1994, came on for hearing the Trustee's
Interim Application for Fees and Expenses of Attorney for
Trustee. The Trustee and MIV Texas, Limited Partnership,
the only objecting party, appeared by counsel, and the
court, after reviewing the pleadings and argument, finds
that cause exists to grant the application.ﬂrrt is
therefore:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Linda Payne, trustee
herein, is authorized to pay Bill Payne $96,080.00 for
services rendered and $3,246.11 in expenses incurred between

November 30, 1992 and December 29, 1993 in connection with

this case.

Dated: f7£/ééé3//%ff;(r
Choech i3 - ("P I

f;@/? T

gpfted States Bankruptéy Judge

/ Mﬁ A el o ”‘“7;

% )7 S VLA /w/

‘7" //A( (77,4,7' -',-""/ﬁ':

il Lorglascercs, geepsn? I
/nc»ff’/*////ﬂ’/j’" / {"M %/k / 7 q

/oy;e’,//'/ el /ﬁ



4 - -
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THZ EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION {

EAR
IN RE: AUG2 91994
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT ) CASE NO. 89-42160-A
(PHASE IT) CORPORATION CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR

ORDER
ON :
TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION TO INCUR AND PAY
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

AUNLN IO S L s L s e

The court having considered the foregoing Trustee’s
Application to Incur and Pay Administrative Expense, proper
notice having been given to all interested parties; no
objections being filed and good cause having been shown, it
is hereby:

ORDERED that Linda Payne, trustee herein, is authorized
to incur and pay $1,175.00 to Mackey, Pierson and Fendley

for insurance coverage of # 5 Shasta Drive, Trophy Club

village, Texas. _

La) '46¢’)¢?3777//’
Honorable Houston Abel
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

S S )
Dated: O [7-'/ V4

Chach # Lo 15 | g



APPRO

MAY NOT BE DISBUR

£0D FiB25'%4

- F
us. BANKR%PETD

Cy
EASTERN DISTRICT oiorlé?&s

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FEB 24 1994 AM,
" FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXBBERK [/ c tarii s o M-
SHERMAN DIVISION By 1 U.S. BANKRUPTEY Gy,

DEPUTY

IN RE:

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN CASE NO. 89-42160-A

DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) CHAPTER 7
CORPORATION
DEBTOR

ORDER

ON
TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO PAY APPRAISER
ANDREW J. MCROBERTS

The Court having considered the foregoing Application
for Payment of Appraiser, the same being noticed to all
parties of interest and no objections being filed, it is
hereby:

ORDERED that Linda Payne, trustee herein, is authorized
to pay Andrew J. McRoberts, of McRoberts & Company, Inc.
$5,610.31 for services rendered between September 3, 1993

and October 13, 1993 in connection with this case.

Dated: ,Q% %4/ //{%[ | )%/ /i >

Horlorable Houston Abel
- U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

VED FEES AND EXPENSES

SED UNTLL

AFTER THE FINAL HEARING

Clhhose d 4 L‘P% 1]



gl ~—
. CILED
S ZANKRUIST Y i
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY WQURT:: “ewww.i rEyas
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ... ‘
SHERMAN DIVISION bl 25 10gs

~ oy -
DERE S Wanje vy o -2
SRR RN S it O SOERY

JERYTY

IN RE:

CASE NO. 89-42160-A
CHAPTER 7

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II)

CORPORATION EOD

00T 261934

DEBTOR

ORDER EOR
ON
TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION TO INCUR AND PAY 0CT2 61934
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

[y N A X A

The court having considered the foregoing Trustee’s
Application to Incur and Pay Administrative Expense, proper
notice having been given to all interested parties; no

objections being filed and good cause having been shown, it

is hereby:

ORDERED that Linda Payne, trustee herein, is authorized

to incur and pay the following:

1. Mow lawn and haul outside trash-$100.00

2. Repair fence - $17.50/hr

3. Mow lawn every two weeks until first
frost-$30.00 each mowing

4. Clean inside of house/haul off trash-$100.00

5. Deposit to Water Co.-$40.00

6. Normal monthly water use

7. Normal monthly electricity use

8. Replace light bulbs and batter,in smoke alarm.

9. Locksmith - $46.44

This estate will be reimbursed for all charges from the

) / T e~ ; "/

~Hororable Houston Abel
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

proceeds of the sale.

Datedz;%?%%jfygify-

Cloch # kpHll

Lo+ 13 T q&o-



. -

] /LN T

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT &i,7- R
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS o

SHERMAN DIVISION I 13 S
N .

IN RE: ) cir
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN ) CASE NO. 89-42160- “"-\‘._\-' Jr
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) ) ~——
CORPORATION g CHAPTER 7
) £op
DEBTOR .
Ay,
QRDER
! PP (8]

On January 10, 1995, came on to be heard Truatee’s
Interim Application for Compensation, and the trustee
appearing by counsel, Bill F. Payne and MTV, Texas, Limited
Partnership appearing by counsel Jared Giddens, announced
that an agreement had been reached resolving the cbjection
of MTV to the Application as follows:

1. MTV agrees to the Trustee’s Application in the
amount of $222,346.32 with the payment of such compensation
to be made out of MTV's cash collateral from funds under the
sale of real property under Contract B. :

2. The Trustee will be prohibited from requesting or
receiving further compensation in this case, more
particularly referred to as the Phase II case.

3. MTV consents to the payment of administrative fees
in the amount of $9,855.00 for maintenance of real estate to
Jasper Hayes and $15,128.00 for Property insurance of MTV’s
cash collateral (both already being approved by this Court)
from funds under the sale of real property under Contract B.

4. Except for the Trustee’s compensation of
$222,346.22 and the administrative expenses described in
paragraph 3 above, all other administrative expenses and
priority claims now or hereafter incurred shall be paid or
deemed paid out of Contract "av proceeds less Encumbered
Tract (Tract 6) value (the value of the Encumbered Tract has
not yet been agreed upon or determined by this court) or
other unencumbered funds (excluding MUD funds should any
part be determined to be unencumbered) .

5. The entry of this Order is expresgsly conditioned
upon the simultaneous entry of an order providing for
distribution of Contract B proceeds in a form acceptable to
counsel for MTV, the Trustee and the taxing authorities.

R



The Court finding that good cause exists to accept the
agreement announced by counsel and further finding that tha
Trustee’s fees requested are reasonable and proper as
requested it is accordingly Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed:

A. That the announcement of the Trustee and MTV as
&tated above shall become the Order of this Court;

B. That Linda Payne, trustee herein, is authorized
compensation for trustee’s fees in the amount of $222,346.32
to be paid from MIV’s cash collateral from funds under the
sale of real property under Contract B;

C. That the Trustee is prohibited from requesting or
receiving further compensation in this case;

D. That the trustee is authorized to allocate
administrative fees in the amount of $9,855.00 for
maintenance of real estate and $15,128.00 for property
insurance as costs accessed against MTV’s cash collateral
from funds under the sale of real property under Contract B;

E. Except for the items described in paragraphs B & D
above, all other administrative expenses (including thosge
heretofore approved and/or paid) and priority claims will be
allocated to or paid out of Centract "A" proceeds laess
Encumbered Tract (Tract 6) value (the value of the
Encumbered Tract has not yet been agreed upon or determined
by this Court) or other unencumbered funds (excluding MUD
funds should any part be determingd to be unencumbered) .

It is so ordered this /2 day of January, 1995,

Hdnorable Houston Abel
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

APPROVED:

Jared Giddens, Attorney for
MTV Texas, A Limited Partnership

Biil Pa AttYorney for
Linda pMqunn |

C el - LP-H-lﬁ




| ue i v
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EAsiinain vy wi s
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEZAS

SHERMAN DIVISION - - Togm,
£ 27 12353F1'H
IN RE: g CLETE U3 IavAALPTCY
Y OEFUTY
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN § CASE No. 89-42160B
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II1) §
CORPORATION §
! § ‘..II
§

DEBTORS. CHAPTER 11 '%}-0 o \
‘ &

CRDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR
PAYMENT OF APPRAISER BILL VAUGHAN

’

Before the Court is an Application for Payment of Appraiser
Bill Vaughan ("Application") filed by the Chapter 7 Trustee on
April 11, 1994. The Application was filed in accordance with an
order from this Court entered March 7, 1994, After reviewing the
Application and the previously filed objection by MTV Limited
Partnership, the Court is ©f the opinion that the Application
should be APPROVED.

The Court finds, for the period from October 9, 1993 through
November 30, 1993, that reasonable and necessary fees were
$11,500.00. This finding is derived after giving due
consideration to the factors listed iﬁ In re First Colonial Corp.
©f Am., 544 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1877), cert. denied, 431 vu.s. 904
- (1877). THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED that the Application is APPROVED; FURTHER,

IT IS ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee is authorized to
pay Bill Vaughan, of Beer-Wells-Vaughan Commercial Property
Analysts, Inc. $11,500.00. o~

IT IS so ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.

+#9



A7
Signed this Z/ day of

s
/ s .
e 4/
I “?

r 1994.

7 HOUSTON ABEL, CHIEF JUDGE

UNITED STATES B
EASTERN DISTRIC

ANKRUPTCY COURT
T OF TEXAS



N
- Py -
R .

* - -

.

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT.
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION .

LY
il g B R P
. o ot \.J
IN RE: ' ; o i
Erol ’
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN ) CASE NO. 89-42160-2 —
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) ) CHAPTER 7
CORPORATION ;
)
DEBTOR ) EOD
J4V1 ?
QRDER 3%
ON
Us ! C ON FOR RITY
RISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS FROM THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY UNDER
CONTRACT B

On January 10, 1995, came on to be heard Trustee’s
Application for Authority to Make Partial Dpistribution of
Funds from the Sale of Real Property Under Contract B, and
the Trustee appearing by counsel Bill F. Payne; MIV Texas,
Limited Partnership (MTV), appearing by counsel Jared
Giddens; Denton County Municipal Utility District No 2 n/k/a
Trophy Club Municipal Utility District No. 2, Northwest
Independent School District, Denton County Education
District and Town of Trophy Club (Tax Authorities),
appearing by counsel Tab Beall; County of Denton, (Tax
Authorities), appearing by counsel Michael Reed; announced
that an agreement had been reached resolving the objection
and responses of MTV and the various Taxing Authorities to
the Application as follows:

1. The parties agree to a settlement and compromise of
Adversary Proceeding #A-94-4057-2 styled Independent
American Development (Phase IT) Corporation, Debtor, and
Linda Payne, Trustee for Independent American Development
(Phase II) Corporation, Plaintiff vs. Denton County
Municipal Utility District No. 2 n/k/a Trophy Club Municipal
Utility District No.2, Northwest Independent School
District, Denton County Education District, Town of Trophy
Club, County of Denton, Denton County Appraisal District,
Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 1 n/k/a Trophy
Club Municipal Utility District No. 1, Defendants under the
following conditions:

A. The Trustee will pay the tax authorities named
in the Adversary Proceeding the sum of
$1,300,000.00 from Contract "B" proceeds.

This payment will be made by the Trustee

Clarkes - , Oue
Lp+ a3, Lpl;f;:a.lfp)# 45, wMﬁz&[%
Lp# ale & kpe 37, | 530 #I0 l)L?O



ol JAN 19 '35 11:28

PEFDUE. BF mory g F IELDER. T, »

A,

F. 10
el ~

4

immediately following approval and
autherization of the settlement by all
respective governing bodiss pursuant to
subparagraph F. below.

Taxas on the property known as #5 Shasta Lane
in the amount of $16,850.28 will be paild in
full at the closing on the sale of such
property, which sals was epproved under
Separate order of this court. Payment is
inteanded to be completsd by January 31, 1¢9s,

The taxes on the Property known as the Swim and
Tennis Center shall be paid in full from
proceeds allocated to Independent American
Development Corporation (IADC) casa # 91-4043¢
and/or secured creditors of said property under
separate stipulation and/or order ©f this

¢ourt and the taxing authorities shall hava

ne claim against Phase II or MTV for such taxes
and related interast ang peralties.

. All funds held in escrow by Republic Title

°f Texas, Inc. representing adequate protection
payments of Beck Properties, Inc, and Beck’s
Pre rata ghare of 1983 taxes will be disbursed
to the named tax authorities on a pro-rata
basis,

The payments referred te in A, B, and D, above
shall constitute complate satigfaction of all
taxes, interast, penalties and othar claims
owing by Phase II and MTV to all Tax
Authorities,

Settlanent of this Adversary Proceeding is
contingent upen approval from tha respective
governing bodi{es eof all affected Tax
Authorities ineluding Trophy Cluk Municipal
Utility District No 1 and Tax Authorities will
hold emergency governing body meetings to
consider and obtain approval of this
gettlemant,

2. Contract "B" gale Proceeds in the amount of
$10,131,957,45 Plus interast thereon through date of payment
shall ba immediately digtributed to M7V except:

Ad valorem taxes in the amount of
$1,300,000.00..m

g ey

N LR s e i e

L




"‘IﬂN 19 735 {1:29 FERDUE. BP™ mony 3 FIELDER/TYL.»

e

L

B. 8uper priority lien reserve in favor of IADC
in the amount of $600,000.00.

C. MAdministrative expenses in the amount of
$24,983.0C. (Moving and insurance each of
which has already been approved by this

Court.)

D. Trustee’'s compensation in the amount of
$222,346.32 which ghall bpe imnediately _
distributed to Trustee pursuant toc separate
order for approval of compensation,

The Court finding that good cause axists to accept the
sgresment announced by counsel it is accordingly Ordered,
Adjudged and Decrsed:

That Linda Payne, trustes herein, is authorized to
distribute from the sale pProceeds under Contract "gw,
$10,131,957.49, Plus interest theresn through date of
payment, to MTV after first retairing the following:

A. Ad Valorerm taxesg in the amount o?f
51.300,000.00.

to

Super priecrity ilen reserve in favor of IADC
in the amount of $§600,000.00.

C. Administrative éxpenses in the amount of
§24,983.09.

D. Trustes’s compensation in the ameunt of
$222,346.32.

3. That Linda Payne, trustee herein, is authorized to
distribute from the sales proceeds under Contract "a"
-$1,300,000.00 to the tax suthorities upon approval of the

. 8ettlament and compromise of Adversary Proceeding #ar~g4-
4057~A, as& announced to this court by all tax autheorities
namad;

4. That Linda Payne, trustes herein, is further
tuthorized to distribute from the sale proceeds undsr
Contract "g# $222,346.32 to Linds /raynae.

: 7
It is 8o ordered thig 45 day of January, 199s,

”

/ ad

% T T

£ .
~ able uston e
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

P.11

Y e

T b e




JHH 19 e 1150 Ferlise, ERANLON ¥ NANUX VL
: o

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT .
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN CASE NO. 89-42160-A-7
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II)

CORPORATION,

LR R N X7 WPN

CERTIFICATION TO COURT OF GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL REGARDING
AD VALOREM TAX SETTLEMENT

TO THE HONCRARLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Comes now Northwest Independent School District, Denton
County Education District, Town of Trophy Club, and fTrophy Club
MUZ 42 hereinafter "Tax Authoritieg" by and through their
attorneys of record and would show to the Court as follcws:

1. 0On or about January 13, 1995, thig Court entered ar
Order Approving Distributions by the Chapter 7 Trustse in this
bankruptey case, including amony other dist:ibuticns( a
distribution to the ad valorem taxing jurisdictions listed above,
plus Trophy Club MUD #1, and Denton County. A copy of this Order
is attached hereto as Exhibit A. -

2. The undersigned counsel for the Town of Trophy Club
hereby certifies to the Court and to the Chapter 7 Trustee that on
January 17, 1595, at a regularly scheduled meeting, the Tewn of
Trophy Club, by and through its governing body, unanimously
approved the settlement terms and conditions ‘as outlined in
Exhibit A attached herets.

3. The undersigned counsel for the Trophy Club MUD 42
hereby certifies to the Court and to the Chapter 7 Trustee that on
January 17, 1995, at a speclally called meeting, Trophy Club MUD
#1, and Trophy Club Mup 42, by and through their respective
governing bodies, unanimously appr3ved the settlement terms and o
conditions as outlined {n Exhibit A attached hereto. )W,_3

5
|

. H11



| 13 95 11:27 PERDLE. EPSEIDON o FIiweeER-TYVL.S =

4. The undezsigned counsel for Northwest Independent
School District . and Denton County gducation ‘pistrict, hereby
certifies that on January 23, 1995, at a reqularly scheduled
‘meeting, the Northwest Independent School District and Denton
county Education pistrict, acting by and through the Nocrthwest
independent school District, unanimously approved the settlement
terms and conditions as outlined in gxhibit A attached hereto.

§. The undersigned counsel hereby cartifies and represents
to the Court that he was present at each of thess® respective
meetings, certifles te the Court that the information detailed
herein is true and correct, and that he is authcrized to file this
certification with the Court on behalf of the respective tax
authorities listed herein.

6. Tax Authorities would ghow to the Court that this
certification of governing body approval cf the settlement terms
ts the final contingency tO distribution of gettlement proceeds,
and Tax Authcrities would Efurther show to tha Court that the
Trustae 18 now auchcrized to make such distributions in the
amcunts agproved by tha Courk.

wherefora, premises considerad, Tax Authorities pray that
+he Court, the Chapter 7 rrustee, and other pacties and interest
rake nctice of this certification, 80 that the Trustee may
distribute gsettlement funds as authorized by the Court, and
approved DY the respective taxing jurisdicticns.

. Respectfully gubmitted,
PERDUE, BRANDON, FIELDER, COLLINS & MOTT, L.L.P.

102 NORTH COLLEGE, SUITE 518
TYLER, TEXAS 75702

(903) 597-7664
298
i

FAXv(90 ;597j
I

12y,
TAB BEALL
sBN: 01954000

t



APPROVAL:

ROBERT G. WEST
ATTORNEY POR TROPHY CLUB MUD #1
301 COMMERCE STREET

3500 CITY CENTER TOWER II

FT. WORTH, TX 76102-418¢

?QN 13 735 11:27 PERLLE. BRANDOMT 2 FIELDER-TyL.®

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and corcect copy of the
has been hand delivered to Mr. Bill F. Payne, attorney for Chapter 7

Trustze, and to Ms. Linda Payne, Chapter 7
further mailed by first class mail to the parties listed belew on

the 24th day cf January, 1995,

foregoing

Trustse, and has

TAB

MR. JARED GIDDENS

2725 FIRST OKLAHOMA TOWE

210 PARK AVENUE - .
OKLAHCMA CITY, COK 73102-5604

MR, BILL WOLSTON
SUPERINTENDENT, NORTHWEST
ROUTE 2, BOX 39%A
JUSTIN, TX 76247

MR. MICHAEL REED MR. ROGER UNGER
$929 BALCONES DRIVE, SUITE 200 E MS. DONNA WELSH

AUSTIN, TX 78753-0990

MR. RANDY GIBBS

411 N. CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY
DALLAS, TX 75205

100 MUNICIPAL DRIVE
TROPHY CLUB, TX 76262

been
this

IsD

ST

T

g e et g e



- B ’ R/
. 4 .l.(i?’
e - .

e | O o
E ‘*‘"J’PH 19 '9% 11:25 serpig, OEliDot | S FIELDER. Ty . » ~ e

5..

*
5 Si e g i ) E
b
b . .
msmnmul
Mot - .

Al Sources -- January 1995

NORTHWEST ISD Original Amount Owing

— Payne Distribution \ 571,480.00

Republic Title Distribution 17,420.01
Swim & Tennis Center 40,952.39
5 Shasta Lane 5,719.66

TOTALS 635,572.0¢ 883,854.15

. DENTON CED

"\ Payne Disiribation. N\ 162,630,00
Republic Title Distribution 2,333.9¢

Swim & Tennis Center 9,151.61
3 Shasta Lane 1,765.56
TOTALS 175,88:.10 251.564.25

TOWN OF TRUPHY CLUB

\'—Payne Distribution ﬂ' 151,710.00

Republic Title Distribution 4,243.96 -
Swim & Tennis Center 10,134.39
5 Shasta Lane 1,537.42

TOTALS 167,625.77 234,106.07

TROPHY CLUBMUD #1 -

Qx; Payne Distribution \ 53,300.00

R°pub ic Title Distribution 1,600 43
Swim & Tennis Center -0-
5 Shast Lane 0.

TOTALS 34,900.43 82,394.85

e o R U




» .

-

H

= JAN 15 rgs 11:2% PeERDLE, BF.‘QNDOHYFIELDEQ«‘TYL.“

TROPHY CLUB MUD #2

— Payne Distribution \ 215,410.00
Republic Title Distribution 5,256.22

Swim & Tennis Center 28,811.63
5 Shasta Lane 4,352.78
TOTALS 253,830.63
DENTON COuNnTY

~ Payne Distribution \ 45,470.00

Republic Title Distribution 4,152.77

Swim & Tennis Ceanter 8.303.35
5 Shasta Lane 1,650.94
TOTALS 155,617.06

331,843.26

L

TOTAL SETTLEMENT PACKAGE: $ 1,447,427.08 2,010,791 .28

"Total Settlement Package" approximates 71.9% of the original amounts owing.

S s o o e e L



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY d@yg& I
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 8 4y
SHERMAN DIVISION 47'5~

IN RE:

CASE NO. 89-42160-A
CHAPTER 7
EOD

FEB2 81055

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT
(PHASE II), CORPORATION

DEBTORS

ORDER
ON
IRUSTEE’S APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT OF SPECTIAL COUNSEL
FOR TRUSTEE, BTLL SHEEHY

- The Court having considered the foregoing Trustee’s
Application for Final Payment of Special Counsel for
Trustee, Bill Sheehy, the same being noticed to all
creditors and no objections being filed, and good cause
being shown, it is hereby:

ORDERED that Linda Payne, trustee herein,. is authorized
to pay Bill Sheehy $16,368.50 for services rendered between
October 4, 1993 and October 26, 1994 in connection with this

case and $1,037.23 in actual expenses.

Dated: '/; ,/7,/@53’/” <;¥£é;4;:;45”’77'—;
' 7 (1;754/

u/si! Bankruptcy Judge




' | FILED
— : ) U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURFER 28 1995  am
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ' ___PM
SHERMAN DIVISION g ERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT

BY: Y

IN RE: DEPUTY.

\

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN CASE NO. 89-42160-A

DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) CHAPTER 7 -
CORPORATION EOD
DEBTOR
MAR 021995
ORDER
: ON

TRUSTEE'S SECOND INTERIM APPLICATION FOR FEES AND EXPENSES

OF

ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE

’ - ,/ '
on [iééuléy/$?7j + came on for hearing the Trustee's
7/

Second Interim Application for Fees and Expenses of Attorney
for Trustee. The Trustee and MTV Texas, Limited
Partnership, the only objecting party, appeared by counsel,
and the court, after reviewing thg pleadings and argument,
finds that cause exists to grant the application. It is
therefore:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Linda Payne, trustee
herein, is authorized to bPay Bill Payne $87,728.00 for
services rendered and $4,607.14 in expenses in;urred between
January 5, 1994 and November 30, 1994 in connection with

this case.

Dated: 21/225?/€;§~—
4 / ]

7

rd

4 7
nkruptcy Judge

United Stafes Ba

Cheeh - [p# a9 | : 907
+#(3



e
b - j<' ~ .

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COUE?'KH

-

.

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISTION I ;
IN RE: ) <3, s
) &y E : "/l;/ ’(,‘*
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN ) Cidse No. 89-42188-2-7
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) ) R
CORPORATION ) s
) e
Debtor. )
EOD
MTV TEXAS, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
MAR 0 77935

Plaintiff,

)
)
)
)
vs. ) Adversary Proceeding
) No. A-94-4012a
LINDA PAYNE AS TRUSTEE )
FOR INDEPENDENT AMERICAN )
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) )
)
)
)

CORPORATION et al.
Defendants.

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

This matter came on for trial before the cCourt on
January 23, 1995 and thereafter a five day trial was conducted by
the Ceurt.
Plaintiff, MTV Texas, Limited Partnership ("MTV")
appeared and was represented by Jared D. Giddens and Bryan J.
Wells. Defendants, Linda s. Payne as Trustee for Independent
American Development Corporation ("IADC") and Defendant Pacific
Southwest Bank, F.S.B. appeared and wefe represented by Lori B.
Bellows and Carolyn R. Konicek. Defendants, Linda §. Payne as
Trustee for Independent American Development (Phase I1) Corporation
("Phase II"), Linda §. Payne as Trustee for Thomas M. Gaubert (Case
No. 91-40779-A) and Linda s. Payne as Trustee for Sunchase Village
of Irving, Ltd. (Case No. 91-40407-a) appeared and were represented
by Bi1ll F. Payne. Defendant Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
ook - o83 | A
SOy MWQ—(Q% INT, Page 1 ] ’H’l"\ Q/\\



as Manager of the FSLIC Resoiut{on Fund appeared and -was
repfesented by Robert P. Franke and James D. Cartier.

After considering the evidence presented and the
arguments of counsel thereon, the Court read its findings and
conclusions into the record in open court in the presence of the
parties on January 27, 1995 pursuant to Rule 7052. Fed. R. Bankr.
P, Those findings and conclusions are incorporated herein by
reference. The Court reserves the right to amend or supplement
those findings in accordance with Rule 7052 but does not intend, at
this time, to prepare written findings and conclusioﬁs. In
accordance with the findings and conclusions of the Court,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that all
monies paid into the Court registry by Trophy Club Municipal
Utility Districts No. 1 and No. 2 in connection with this adversary
proceeding and subsequently deposited with Phase II, together with

all interest accrued thereon, shall be paid to MTV eleven days

after entry of this judgmen

) 4
Signed thlS J‘ day of ,,///ﬂfi’ﬁ/\’ , 1995,

HOUSTON ABEL, CHIEF JUDGE
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT, Page 2




, .
A 4 -
LU

us 5! NS S

e .
EnJI‘.’.h.] we o ok o=

ceamw

fra 14 3u1fil'®

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

T ok 4

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAG:En ---mw ™
SHERMAN DIVISION BY DEPUTY e

IN RE: )

)
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN ) CASE NO. 89-42160-A
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE 11) ) CHAPTER 7 Eo
CORPORATION ) ’ D

; APR1819%5
DEBTOR )

ORDER
ON

TRUSTEE’S MOTION FOR COURT 70 DIRECT TRUSTEE TO TURN_OVER

AND DISTRIBUTE FUNDS_TO SECURED CREDITOR

(MTV, TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

The Court having considered the Trustee’s Motion for
court to Direct Trustee tb Distribute Funds to secured
Ccreditor, MTV, Texas Limited partnership, proper notice
having keen given to all parties py first class mail on
March 10, 1995; no objections peing filed py any party
within the twenty day time period; and good cause habing
peen shown, it is

ACCORDINGLY ORDERED that Linda Payne, trustee herein,
is authorized to éay to MTV, Texas Limited partnership
$43,113.13 represeﬁting the total net proceeds from the sale
JE——
of #5 Shasta Drive, Trophy Club, Texas.

o e
o Tt

Wonorable Houston Abel

: C:QLQJ;B, - L“P 33 §)
415 6\

Dated:




. . EopWON®

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

' EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FILED
SHERMAN DIVISION U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
‘ EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEX
In re: ) Q9
: ‘ ) Chapter 7 MAY 021 ? .
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN ) __—EANKRUPTOY GOV
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, ) Case No. 9148¢ LA
Debtor. ) DEPUTY
In re:
Chapter 7

INDEFENDENT AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE 1I)
CORPORATION.

Debtor.

Case No. 89-42160-A

wuu—auw

ORDER SETTING VALUATION OF SWIM & TENNIS CENTER

On April 4, 1995 came to be heard the Motion for Valuation ﬂle;i‘ by the Trustee
of Independent American Development Corporation.

After considering the evidence presented and thearguments of counsel, the Court
read its findings of fact and conclusions of law into the record in open court. Those
findings and conclusions are incorporated herein by reference. The Court reserves the
right to amend or supplement those findings in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 7052
but does not intend, at the present time, to prepare written findings and conclusions.
In accordance with tne findings of fact and conciusions of law, '

It is hereby ORDERED that the real property known as the "Swifn & Tennis
Center” transferred by the bankruptcy estate of Independent American Development
Corporation ("IADC") to the bankruptcy estate of Independent American Development
(Phase 1) Corporation ("Pha;e 11") pursuant to this Court’s order dated November 24,
1993 has a value of Four Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($460,000). The trustee of

Phase 11 is ordered to pay t0 the trustee of 1ADC the sum of Four Hundred SIxty

Clach | -
33 w51



i
R ~

Rl

Thousand ($460,000) in satisfaction of IADC’S super-priority lien eleven days after the
date of thiS order, to be held by the trustee of IADC pending further order of this Court.
The trustee of Phase 11 is further ordered to disburse, ont the eleventh day after the 'date
of this order, the balance of the funds reserved in favor of IADC, One hundred forty

Thousand Dollars ($140,000) to MTV Texas Limited Partnership as set forth in this

Court’s order dated Januggf 13, 1995

Signed this the 2 / day ofAPH 1995.

HdUSTON ABEL, CHIEF JUDGE
UNITED STATES B BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

. //7« Al

Submitted by: /7

A E. _

Bellows

Hopkins & Sutter

1717 Main Suite 3700
‘l‘exas 75201

(214) 653

(214) 653-2255 (telefax)

Attorney for the Trustee
of Independent American
Development Corporation

Page 2
N4)888-1



O - EOD G B

-
L XL

.- US asueniiny
EASTER i 37+ 5  20RT

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EEENERS %

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS o
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: ) . - ,

PR S A  CLERK s <.

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN CASE NO. g89-42 PEOEATY KA

DEVELOPMENT (PHASE'II)
CORPOBAIION

—~? et et N S S S
%
3

DEBTORS

ORDER APPROVING BANKRUPTCY RULE 4001 STIPULATION

on this date the Court, having considered the Motion
for Approval of Stipulation Regarding Trustee’s Motion for
valuation of Property pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 4001 filed
py Linda payne as trustee for the estate of Independent
American pevelopment (Phase 1I) cOrporation on July 5, 1995,
£inds that the parties have satisfactorily complied with the
requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 4001, that proper notice of
their agreement has been accomplished and that no objection
to the agreement has been timely filed. It is therefore

ORDERED that said Bankruptcy Rule 4001 written
stipulation Rregarding Trustee’s Motion for yaluation of
Property shall be, and hereby is approved. ‘

SIGNED this the Zday of __— 1995.

MOORE,PAYNE,CLEM
RODGERS & HODGKISS éfﬁtfsfrou ABEL

\ UggTED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
AUG 09 1995

E% EREIVE ~
PAT T

P el - pE35 h




g6/38/1935 13:34 198378572 MOORE LAW FIRM 7 PAGE 83

- N as

EXHILBIT "A"

FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKROZRCY GOURT_U.S. BANKRUPTCY COUR:
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICE oo wexas EASTERN DiSTRINT N2 TEX;AS

JUL 71995
CLERK. U.S. BANKRUFTCY oouphhg

AM

IN RE: ;
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN ) Ccasg K6 §9-4206-K
PMENT (PHABE 1I) g LRk CEPUTY.
)
)

This stipulation is entered imto &nc ugreed patwaat

Linda Payne as ¢rustee for the estate ©f trdependant
Amsyrican pevalopment (Phase 11) Corporation, (“Trustae“] and
MTV Texas Limitad parcnership, ("HTYHY i vagolution of
prustee’s Motion gor Valuation of Provirty 22t for hearing
on June 13, 1995 at 1:30 p.m. in plane, Sew2s3 ard Trustae
and MTV do hareby gtipulata and agraa £or x1l purpoess a3
follovs:

1, ©On ox about December 3, 1595, Faede za1d Traves 1
through 7 under contract A to Back DropIriics Ind.

2. At the time of contract, PrusSteEs wxd taved Trzets 1

" ghreugh 7 to ba unencumbered.

5. Tha Trustee has since beed cayissd by the closing
title company that Tract 6 was encumherid by & 1ian of the
Resolution Trust corporation which waz cszignad o uIv.

4. To resolve ;he jssue, Trustee 221-8 her Hotion for
valuation and has obtained an appralsal fro@ Jackson Claborn

Inc., Real Estate consulting and Appraoicel enrvicas, datad

19037850312 06-30-85 01:39PM

#1b

PO03 #19



§6/38/1935 13:34 1903765~ 2~

e

June 6, 1995 valuing Tract 6 a8 of the &=l af sale at

szoo,ooo.oo.

5. MTV has cbtained an appraisal gean tha HaAX sandars

Company dated MaY 22, 1995 valuing pract & ez of the date of

pale at §285,000.00

6. Trustasé and MTV acknovladga vheld asch appraisal

company rafarred €O is qualified.

7. Trustas and MIV accordingly &gras td 8 valuation of

§242,500.00.

g, On approval of this gtipulatics: vy ghall B3 paid

$242,500.00 in final ragsolution of s mocvred alaim under

ontracﬁ A.

AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE!

Dated:
BY
B F. Vi
TRUSTE
MOORE, PAYNE, CLEH, RODGERS, &
RODGKIBSE

BY

First .National pank Building
106 Bonbam gt., Suite 300
paria, TX 75460

903-784-&393

SBH 15649500

BRIAN

ATTO FOR MTV
SELF, GIDDENS & LEES, INC.
2725 FIRST OKLAHOMA TOWER
210 WBST PARK AVENUE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102-5604

19037880312 06-30-95 01:39PM PO

MOORE LAW FIRM ,"“" PAGE 04

04 #19



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
S

DIVISION
v FILED

IN RE: ) LS. BANKRUPTCY COURT

) EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN ) CASE NO. 89-42180-A
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) ) CApTER PUL [ 1895 am
CORPORATION ) )

) GLERK. U.S. BANKRUFTCY COURT
DEBTORS ) BY:

DEPUTY.

MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF STIPULATION REGARDING
TRUSTEE'’S MOTION FOR VALUATION OF PROPERTY
PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY RULE 4001

TO THE HONORABLE HOUSTON ABEL:

COMES NOW Linda Payne as trustee for the estate of
Independent American Development (Phase I1I) corporation
herein ("Trustee"), and files this her Motion for Approval
of a Stipulation pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 4001.‘ Trustee
is requesting Court approval of a Bankruptcy Rule 4001
stipulation regarding valuation of property entered into by
Trustee and MTV Texas Limited partnership ("MTV") on June
13, 1995, (the "Stipulation") and would respectfully show

the Court the following:

1.. Trustee previously £iled her Motion for Valuation
of Property te value Tract 6 under Contract A for the sale
of real estate to Beck éroperties, Inc.

2. Attached to this Motion as Exhibit "A" is the
stipulation Regard;ng Trustee’s Motion for Valuation of
Property, which has been entered into by Trustee and MIV.

3. This Motion and the attached Stipuletion are being

served on any and all parties 1isted on the attached matrix.

A\



4. A1l parties may contact the Trustee or her counsel

for a review of the app

stipulation.

raisals referred to in the

NO HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED ON THIS MOTION UNLESS A
WRITTEN OBJECTION OR REQUEST FOR HEARING IS FILED WITH THE
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CLERK, 660 NORTH CENTRAL

5074, WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM

THE DATE OF FILING OF THIS MOTION, UNLESS THE COURT, SUA

SHORTENS OR EXTENDS THE TIME FOR FILING SUCH OBJECTION OR
REQUEST FOR HEARING. IF NO OBJECTION OR REQUEST FOR HEARING
1S TIMELY FILED, THE MOTION SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE UNOPPOSED
AND THE COURT MAY ENTER AN ORDER GRANTING THE RELIEF SOUGHT.
THE COURT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SET ANY MATTER FOR HEARING.

Respectfully submitted,

MOORE, PAYNE, CLEM, RODGERS, &
HODGKISS

First National Bank Building
108 Bonham St., suite 300
paris, TX 75460

g03-784-4393

k;<4£fff§§i§%2”;‘\\\\\ o

BILL T~
SBN 15649500




~

[N THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPFGY-COURT .
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, o0 e

SHERMAN DIVISION 3

. s\ ‘
IN RE: ) s 'u Al

L ) e —
[NDEPENDENT AMERICAN )  CASE N0, 89-42160-A
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE ID ) CHAPTER7
CORPORATION )
) P A 2090

DEBTOR ) £0D W =

ORDER APPROV ING APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT OF APPRAISER

CAME ON this day 10 be considered the Application for Payment of Appraiser
filed by Mitchell B. Todd on behalf of Beer-Wells-Todd (formerly Beer-Wells-Vaughan). -
and it appearing to the Court that the Application is well taken and should be granted
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 331, it is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Trustee for the above
captioned case. be authorized to pay Beer-Wells-Todd. as compensation for appraisal
services involving court preparation and expert witness testimony, the sum and amount
of $3,687.00 and that the same be paid from the funds of this estai€ upon execution

hereof. ﬁ ,
DATED this the 97 dayof ﬂé/}i{/" 1995.

0
@/J}W

Houston Abel, U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

Cluch - hp# 34



S g
u —

us S, B4R CI}J;DCY c??‘) /MV 6
Al DigY g FTX “~ )
)

IN THE UNITED STATES - BANKRUPTCY“C0g$T oo
i2

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXA Pii '93
SHERMAN DIVISION
GLERX, U.g. 84LRYICY
IN . Syl
RE ; 8y DIPUTY
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT ) CASE NO. 89-42160-A
(PHASE 1I) CORPORATION ) CHAPTER 7 -
) 3
DEBTOR )

ORDER ON
PLICATION TO PAY APPRAISER

AP

JACKSON CLABORN, INC.

The Court having considered the foregoing Application
for Payment of Appraiser, the same being noticed to all

parties in interest and no objections being filed, it is

hereby:
ORDERED that Linda Payne, trustee herein, is authorized

to pay Jackson Claborn, Inc. $3,500.00 for services rendered

in connection with this case.

DATED: ////;/7)/

4

HAONGRABLE HOUSTON ABEL
U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

A 2
43
L\fpaaz& el 6'/



S -

09 _FEBQS'%

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SR
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS .. . .. e
 THE CCHERMAN DIVISION 1 R

DR BN v T [ oo o
1[ <l‘ ", i I~

T

CASE NO. 89-42160-A ¢
CHAPTER 7 S

ke

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT
(PHASE 11) CORPORATION

o

DEBTOR

ORDER ON
THIRD INTERIM APPLICATION FOR FEES AND
EXPENSES OF ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE

n ’ égme.on for hearing the
Third Interim Application for Fees and Expenses of Attorney
for Trustee. The Court, after reviewing +he pleadings and
argument, finds that cause exists to grant the application.
1t is therefore:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Linda Payne,
trustee nherein, 1is authorized to Ppay pill Payne $46,840.00
for services rendered and $2,283.03 in expenses incurred

between pecember 1, 1994 and November 30, 1995 in connection

with this case.
E

pDated:

@840‘00
3 333 .03
g | 23 0D



-

TYLER DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF: CASE NO. 389-42160-a

‘ A
'INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT N T
(PHASE II) CORPORATION Y )
14%@
DEBTOR CHAPTER 7

ORDER APPROVING
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

NOW, on this ; 2 7~ day of_JZu««f\——- 199#9 the Application for

Payment of Administrative Expenses of Associated Property Tax having

been presented to the Court and the Court belng fully advised in the

prenises;

FINDS, that the Application should be granted for good cause shown,

services benefical to the estate having been rendered by Applicant.
It is therefore ordered that the adminstrative fee of Associated

Property Tax in the amount of Thirty-eight Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-

three Dollars and 54/100 ($38,973.54) be approved, and it is directed

that it be paid.

: SN a1
P o Cpllt Tffo

U.S. Bankruptcy Judgd/

433

NI



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ' .
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS RPN Ny

SHERMAN DIVISION R % s

IN RE: § .

§
INDEPENDENT AMERICAN s CASE NO. 89-42160-A
DEVELOPMENT (PHASE II) E (CHAPTER 7)
CORPORATION O D

§

DEBTOR. s 11 1996

ORDER GRANTING FIRST AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION
OF MCGINNIS, LOCHRIDGE & KILGORE, L.L.P.
SPECIAL’ COUNSEL FOR THE CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TO ALLOW COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

On the date set forth below, came on for consideration, the
First and Final Fee Application of McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore,
L.L.P., special counsel for the Chapter 7 Trustee, and the Court,
Having reviewed this Fee Application, is of the opinion that the
Application is meritorious and should be granted in all respects.
It is therefore:

ORDERED that McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore, L.L.P. is awarded

fees in the amount of $18,634.50 and expenses of $846 74.

SIGNED the §//\day of (), ,Zg,___ , 1996.

ﬂq DO R. SHAR G( T

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUD
. !
///ﬂt\\iﬁ Oéb
) R
(ijxl;ﬂL/ /1;

op 4t 4 %

s Lo % A
éiSLL(LQA Luﬁ\// R?g? 4%5”% V\ g



0o [ 2

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTZ o 7o 3t 27y
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION ) -

fis 5 {033 'y

IN RE:

CLERS 55 :;,‘-I'J!;RUFT\":%
CASE N&.CE§9i42160wn-
CHAPTER 7

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT
(PHASE II) CORPORATION

DEBTOR ; EOE A 0(]_
Uh }ar

ORDER ON
FINAL APPLICATION FOR FEES AND
EXPENSES OF ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE

The Court, having considered the foregoing Final »
Application for Fees and Expenses of Attorney for Trustee
and no objections being filed, finds that cause exists to
grant the application. It is therefore:
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Linda Payne,
trustee herein, is authorized to pay Bill Payne $3,440.00
for services rendered and $394.19 in expenses incurred
between December 1, 1995 and June 30, 1997 in connection

[ )
with this case.

Dated:@u.;,w ‘5\', ﬁ??

oy

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP =
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

oV

Lp# o B



_f &

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COWRT .~~~ L
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION Lo
vl.l‘ IJ Leoon T

INRE:

CASE NO. 89-42160=A ~-"X.... i1

CHAPTER 7

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEV.
(PHASE IT) CORPORATION

DEBTOR

ORDER ON
FINAL APPLICATION FOR FEES &3 E‘L JUi‘ 8
EXPENSES OF ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE

-

The Court, having considered the foregoing Final Application for Fees and Expenses of
Attorney for Trustee and no objections being filed, finds that cause exists to grant the application.
It is therefore;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Linda Payne, trustee herein, is authorized
to pay Bill Payne $464.00 for services rendered and $106.03 in expenses incurred between July 10,

1997 and January 7, 1998 in connection with this case.

»

Dated: f

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

H3l

\



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

—r . a +
In Re: _Lﬂc/e_/cm/éflr‘- qu'\eflcf-)fs Dovel g

Case Number }77‘ 5/9?//0

Chapter U i
‘.b. /'411',"" :."‘L.:yn\ o .R'f'
Debtor(s) TEfNKRUPTGY 4 )ﬁé;{‘.,; :
fu BILL OF COURT COSTS " -2 1998 A
To Linde Al ERR s e B A
sy S BARAURTS Y oy

3
Jzay ry\\\

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable)
are due and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of
A .

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES

5 .25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed priorto 1/1/87. §

350 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 and after, S
NOTE: For cases filed after 12/ 1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.

EROCESSING CLAIMS 7 S0
S .25 per claim in excess of |0 b1 claims @ S .25 each. §

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
Chapter 7 Adversary Proceedings filed @ $120.00 each §

TOTAL AMOUNTDUE

Check to0 be made payable to Clerk, U S, Bankruptcy Court.

Date: 7" C’ '7] JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of &n M
By: Deplify Clerk 7



SCHEDULE B

TRUSTEE COMPENSATION:

Total Receipts $14,543,217.63
15% of first $1,000.00= $
6% of next $ 2,000.00=
3% of remainder =

***See Order # 8 Section 5 B & C for Court Approved
Fees and Limits on Fees

Total Trustee Fees =$222,346.32

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

Recording Fees~-—-—mcemcee________ 3
Premium on bond---=eeeae—_______ $
Travel

miles @ .35 a mile——————oo $ See Exhibit man
Clerical & Stenographic----—eea-_ $
Postage---w—ee S
Copies @25 __ $
Long Distance & FAX-=——me—ee_____ $
Copy Service-=-———cemeeoo_________ $

*** See Order # g Section 5 B & C for Court Approved
Limits on Compensation

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES---$
RECORDS:

Trustee did not take bossession of business or
personal records of the debtor. X

Trustee did take bossession of business or
personal records of the debtor.

Notice will be given to debtor

to pick up business Or personal records in
hands of trustee. 1f not picked up within
30 days of notice such records will be
destroyed.



SCHEDULE c
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
CLAIMED PAID DUE
1. 11 vuU.s.cC. Sec 507 (a) (1)
Court Cost and Fees
A. Notice & Claim Fees $ 9.50 0 9.50
B. Court filing fees 0 0 0
C. Quarterly Chapt 11 250.00 0 250.00
2. 11 U.S.C. Sec 503(b) (1) (a)
Preservation of estate
A. Transportation
B. Storage
C. VWages
D. Estates share FIca
E. Watchman
F. 1Insurance 17,165.86 17,165.86 0
H. Advertising
I. Expenses in Sale of
Real Estate
J. Operation of Business
K. Rent
L. Mowing 10,699.19 10,699.19 0
M. Bond 15,279.00 15,279.00 0
N. Water 12,34 12.34 0
3. 11 U.s.c. sec.503(b)(2)
Post-Petition Taxes
and related penalties
4. 11 U.s.c. Sec.503(a)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Trustee Fees $222,346.32 222,346.32 0
B. Trustee Expenses
C. Attorney to Trustee
Bill Payne 245,188.50 245,188.50 0
Bill Sheehy 17,405.73 17,405.73 0
Jeff Bohm 19,448.71 19,448.71 0
D. Expenses for Attorney 0 0 0
E. Attorney to Debtor 0 0 0
F. Expenses for Attorney 0 0 0
G. Auctioneers 0 0 0



H. Appraisers

I. A

5. 11 U.
Expen

Vaughn, Beer et a} 15,187.00
Jackson Clairborn 3,500.00
Andrew McRoberts 5,610.31
Associated Property

Tax Consultants 38,973.54
ccountant 0

S.C. Sec.503(b) (3)
ses of Creditors

or Co

mmittees

6. 11 U.
Compe

S.C. Sec 503 (b) (4)
nsation of professionals

for c

reditors or committees

15,187.00
3,500.00
5,610.31

38,973.54
0]

--------- $ 611,076.00 610,816.50

[N ol e]

259,50



SCHEDULE D

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Claim Ant, Ant. Amt,

No.

Claimed

Allowed

Paid Due

4.

For Credit
Extended
Sec364 (e) (1)

Claims from
failure of
adequate
protection
Sec.307(a)(b)

"Gap Claims"
Sec.507(a)(2)

Wages, etc.
Sec.507(a)(3)

5.Contributions

to benefit plans
Sec.507 (a) (4)

Consumer deposits
Sec.507(a)(6)

Taxes
Sec.507(a)(8)
Northwest Isp
Denton Cty Ed Dis
Town/Trophy Club
TC - MUD # 1

TC - MUD # 2
Denton cty

571,480.00
162,630.00
151,710.00

53,300.00
215,410.00
145,470.00

All
All
All
All
All
All

571,480.00
162,630.00
151,710.00

53,300.00
215,410.00
145,470.00

OCooocoo



SCHEDULE E

SECURED CLAIMS

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Claim Creditor Amt of Amt. Not Amt. Amt. Anmt
No. Claim Determined Allowed Paid Due
MTV 12,048,805.64 4] All All 0
IADC 460,000.00 0 All All 0

TC Comm. 5,299.61 0 All 0 5,299,611
Transamerica 3,152.76 0 All 0 3,152.76
Total of
Secured Claims $12,517,258.01
Total Paid 12,508,805.64
Total Due 8,452.37

-—-———-———_-_—_-—_-_-—_———————_-—-_-——_—_———-————————_-——-——

Total UNSECURED CLAIMS Allowed: $39,545,771.10



. h “~—
€document (language printer, file /bancap/bin/../rpt/ealcaraz/clmreg.23415, jobh

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

11/07/1994  Last Date to File Claims: 08/02/93 89-42160 cha Page 1
Independent American Dev. (Phase II)

-——_——————-——_—_——_-———-——-———————--———-—_-.—————-_—————

No: 1 Filed: 11/20/89
Trop Club CommRnlty
By:

’\g_‘ e ‘ .
1 is
- (C X L\i l *f \__::_ il )

No: 2 Filed: 11/24/89
Transamerica Ins Finan. Corp
By ‘/\—IL“/, ‘\F\\ KA Pﬁ‘ T :f‘

fonge me VA TRy

.———-——-——------——-1————————-——————-——————v-—---—----———-—-————-

/;Io: 3 Filed: 12/04/89 o
~ Town_of. Trophy Club S

By: \“YL'LIW [SUR \SZ%

%7

/No: 4 Filed: 12/04/89 S

Town of Trophy Club N(h*o ' |
/ c¢/o John Hill QT)/
”7i3900 First City Center QQ/’

1700 Pacific Avenue 77

Dallas, TX 75201 L
5 Filed: 01/02/90 File {ﬂ? &g &(9, {&r:ﬂ@
(:&g§ | 42>&3*G1& 37,959,699.7 ] a551qned to MTV Texas
2, 8/17/93
San Jacinto 948 () L“\"“

iation 37,959,700.00 Total
C,sz

c/o Ben B. Floyd and Randy A. Rio

400 One shell Plaza QQoure ua 7/ q']
Houston, TX 77002 a4 L“Q 3443 s W)
_______________________________ ettt e Ty S e e e e e o e e e o
No: 6 Filed: 01/23/90 Filed Amt: /-, '\ -

08 NMscant Count, I1th Floon7,995,378. 24 -
Federal Deposit Insurance Corpora

c/o Naney-Ratehfexd Bo\n Fravlke Q0 0, d_ oo 3 CC\_;}
IForo~Momentum——Plaee SV N '

1+ FMaip—SerEct
Dallas, TX #5201 ‘1535 ( b 30]_‘!7
No: 7 Filed: 01/23/90 Filed Amt:

J 437.50 g

Ivan Scott, P.C.
1545 W. Mocklngblrd #4016
Dallas, TX 75235

———_..._-_.._————_--—————.-——-—-————_——_———————-——_—_——_-—---___.———————-—-——-———-————_



)
\4)\(~\

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER
\

11/07/1994 Last Date to File Claims: 08/02/93 89-42160 cha Page 2
Independent American Dev. (Phase II)

—--——-.——--—-—_—_—-——————-—-—--——--—-—u_——--————-———

T T e e e e e - o o = 8 o e = ————— —

No: 8 Filed: 01/24/90

Trophy Club Municipal
c/o Bradley H. Rice
2400 City Center II
301 Commerce St.

Fort Worth, TX 76102

—_—_-._—_—_—-—_—-—————————-———-———-————-———————————-————————

No: 9 Filed: 01/24/90 i;. FileZ Amt:

1N770.76 t Amended by 18
Denton County Municipal ”\

Utility District No. 2 Ci, f\f<:“rw.»ki
100 Municipal Drive f?? - kﬂ t‘“ {.
Trophy Club, TX 76262 7

No: 10 Filed: 01/24/90 Filed Amt

0 29,9498.

Denton County Municipal \_LLXAJ‘
Utility District No. 2 Sorod ek =
100 Municipal Drive '? ' “’Lfld
Trophy Club, TX 76262 /(

No: 11 Filed: 01/24/90 Filed Amt: CleC§~°dxaL \[ (LR
18,969445 g PG, ‘z

Denton County MUD #3 -Z/ AR ENP
100 Municipal Drive / o
Roanoke, TX 76262 97

——— e e ma - dn. —— =

x-S
g
d

/V/GO: 12 Filed: 01/24/90 ) Filed Amt: §

S 15.608.01 t R
Trophy Club Municipal S ’
c/o Bradley H. Rice 4;
. 2400 City Center II s/; vy
301 Commerce St. / ' . S B

ort Worth, TX 76102
V/io: 13 Filed: 01/24/90 O Filled Ant: L

. Denton County MUD #3

- 100 Municipal Drive 63/¥/ﬁ7 . N i
Roanoke TX 76262 g

—————_————...-.-.-—-_———-—————-——-——_—-—-——-———_—-—-———--._——-————-—-—-..—_———_-_

No: 14 Filed: 02/08/90 Filed Amt: .

3,431.25 g ‘i/a /
Jasper Hayes Company L
Box 155 \
Marshall Creek Road '
Roanoke, TX 76262



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

11/07/1994 Last Date to File Claims: 08/02/93 89-42160 cha Page 3
Independent American Dev. (Phase II)

.—-—-.——-———-—_——-—-———-———-——-—-—————-———-—---——————-—————-—_.—-_-- —
—— e - - —

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 15 Filed: 02/28/90 Filed Amt: TTTTs
\Jzooooo g

Living Partners Ltd.
5501 LBJ Freeway #300
Dallas, TX 75240

\/No: 16 Filed: 03/01/90 Fl ed, Am
3,450/ 44 Amended by 44
County of Denton
‘“c/o Rodney B. Dowd (F\\ng,QL
/P 0. Box 26990 /5,/9 Vo (
Austin, TX 78755 7 "'{,if‘\-,‘-;-a’
No: 17 Filed: 03/12/90 Filed Amt:

29,998.84 P Con

Denton County Municipal Utility Caqu -{3— LJ“LJ““L‘&‘ e
District No. 2 B, .. i

c/o Becky Thurston 5 ﬁﬁ

100 Municipal Drive i

Trophy Club, TX 76262

Y e

o e -

No: 18 Filed: 03/12/90 ., -
‘L r Amendment of 9

Penton County Municipal TR A ;oA

Utility District No. 2 7 *«\,euu434 e

100 Municipal Drive

J/Erophy Club, TX 76262 R
No: 19 Filed: 06/04/90 t:
. 11 t — _
/Northwest Independent School DlSt ‘FiJ-iQ;* RS ﬁjtbf}
/

“c/o James E. Porter
P. 0. Box 13430 /é/
Arlington, TX 76094-0430 7

——————_-————_—_——_—_——————————————-..—_—_—--.-.—_-.——.——-——————-——-——————_.——_———_——_——

No: 20 Filed: 06/12/90 Fiyed Anmt: fz;
6(2/861,807/50 s T, -
Pacific Southwest Bank, FSB -_—
4144 North Central Expressway QERO L Lo
Suite 100 // S T, -
allas, TX 75204 Y 92 A N S
V/io: 21 Filed: 12/12/90 Filed 2mt: .
47.42 Amende y 28
- Denton County MUD #3 :;&5 ;f -~
100 Municipal Drive /317 \,; > >

‘Roanoke, TX 76262

——-————“-————————--——--——————--—---—--------—--—-—-—---—--———_—-—---------—--&



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

11/07/1994  Last Date to File Claims: 08/02/93 89-42160 cha Page 4
Independent American Dev. (Phase II)

———-—-—————._—_—-—-———-—-———-.—-————_-—_—-———————-—--——-—-—--—-————_ -
—— e e = —— —— - — -

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
// Filed and Allowed

--———-u-.-_—_——_—__-————————-—_-——-—--—-————--—4——-——-———-—————_

No: 22 Filed: 12/12/90

Town of Trophy Club
. ¢/o John Hill
/3900 First City Center
//1700 Pacific Avenue

Dallas, TX 75201
V//No: 23 Filed: 12/12/90 A Filed Amt: o
18,206.07 g Amended by 41
. Denton County Municipal dyxikg:éf -
fUtlllty District No. 2 // R
%+ iy al L
100 Municipal Drive /A?
Trophy Club, TX 76262 j7
///No: 24 Filed: 12/12/90 Filed Amt:

~.. Denton County Municipal _

. Utility District No. 2 dﬁ/ PR

'100 Municipal Drive ¢7§ s
Trophy Club, TX 76262 /

“//go: 25 Filed: 08/26/91 Flled t: \
7 t Amended by 39
"-County of Denton \gkﬁjif J—
"_c/o Michael Reed / Lol
P. O. Box 26990 6/7)7 R
ustin, TX 78755
¥ No: 26 Filed: 08/26/91 Flled Amt:
- 44424 t Amended by 46
~ County of Denton @L& L
~Cc/o Michael Reed /2 ) ) :
P. 0. Box 26990 /7* I
V/}ustin, TX 78755 ;7 [ )
No: 27 Filed: 09/03/91 Filed Amt:
4 356,208.34 t
-Northwest Independent School Dis -
"c/o James E. Porter iy
P. 0. Box 13430 6345/
rlington, TX 76094-0430 i
\ No: 28 Filed: 09/03/91 J Filed/aAmt: 4
. 1,%37.63 t Amendment of 21
- Denton County MUD #3 @in>' -
"100 Municipal Drive 624 Cor( ( :
Roancke, TX 76262 ¢7?:7 M

——-————_——--—————--——-—————_——_————



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

11/07/19%94 Last Date to File Claims: 08/02/93 89-42160 cha Page 5
Independent American Dev. (Phase II)

V//No: 29 Filed: 09/03/91
%Z'Denton County Municipal
Utility District No. 2
/7100 Municipal Drive
Trophy Club, TX 76262
No: 30 Filed: 12/12/91 Filed Amt:
U 11,343.97 g N

1 (" 4 T' ~NT
Trophy Club CIA B et

e e, — e m - - —— e

100 Municipal Drive , ~
Roanoke, TX 76262 I
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— TS T T A an e L —— o —— -
V//No: 31 Filed: 07/30/92 Filed, Amt:
9 15x630.90 t Amendment of 25
~, County of Denton Amended by 34
4

. ©/0 Michael Reed
7 P. 0. Box 26990 fﬂ/
Austin, TX 78755

(Q/?77 FT¥;_“5{‘1-W5\

No: 32 Filed: 01/08/93 Fil Amt:

) Of o /531.60 g
Independent American
Real Estate, Inc. $
C/o Michael Anglin ?,42 %
2200 Ross Avenue No. 2800 //
Dallas, TX 75201 ?‘7
No: 33 Filed: 01/11/93 Filed Amt:

: 250.00 o priority

United States Trustee
E. Dist. of Texas
110 N. College, Rm. 300

ler, Texas 75702 .
/ No: 34 Filed: 03/03/93 Filed Amt:
O 23,255.12 s Amendment of 31
.~ County of Denton Administrative
e Ql‘g Expense
"~ c/o Michael Reed dT/C; ’fP -
P. O. Box 26990 Y \ — T {
Austin, TX 78755 7
No: 35 Filed: 03/30/93 Filed : e e e e
37,959,6 07 s C\ o . ~ —~ - 1 “ .-
San Jacinto Savings Assn. o) R P A D
c/o Scott Ackerman R 1 e
15660 N. Dallas Parkway ?/ % ' .
Suite 1100 °%€5;7

Dallas, Tx. 75248

n————_——_——-—_—.———————————---_——-———————_-_——_——_—-———_——_—-————————--—-.—-—-—-———



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

102 N. College St., Suite 516

" ~Town of Trophy Club
102 N. College St., Suite 516 5/,
~Tyler, Texas 75702-7271

5//b(<z7

570>

~
11/07/1994 Last Date to File Claims: 08/02/93 89-42160 cha Page 6
Independent American Dev. (Phase II)
Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims é;;;;i; -------
Filed and Allowed
No: 36 Filed: 04/23/93 Filed Amt: 7T
2,350,993.93 g
Pacific Southwest Bank
c/o Michelle E. Robberson
3700 Bank One Center
1717 Main Street
Dallas, TX 75201
No: 37 Filed: 07/30/93 Filed Amt: aa
10,293.75 g N IQ/(ab (gcl
Jasper Hayes Company >~ / k‘,'ivh N
Box 155 fb&“"“‘ ~ . L v ¥4 0
Marshall Creek Road R Ll - C‘C}
Roanoke, TX 76262 Tero3 Tl 9o o
No: 38 Filed: 07/30/93 Filed Amt:
3,591.75 g -
Jasper Hayes Company /’ Oct %C\
Box 155 . S S
Marshall Creek Road \:klf?‘(kfl’ < Fiz)\)
oanoke, TX 76262
/ No: 39 Filed: 03/08/94 led Amt:
.38 t Amendment of 25
—_-County of Denton B
: ¢/o Mlchael Reed e~
“P. 0. Box 26990 :;724/§‘7 S
stin, TX 78755
No: 40 Filed: 03/08/94 led Amt:
a8 o) 162,%440.61 t amended by 45
- County of Denton s
. -T/o Michael Reed LJ ~
. P. 0. Box 26990 5//9/?7 i
' stin, TX 78755
o/ No: 41 Filed: 06/02/94
lo] 289, s Amendment of 23
- Trophy Club Mud #2 289,3%9.69 Total and Amending Claim
: QL(&O . Number 21

—— n — -

Amt:

ler, TX 75702-7271 - ' _
No: 42 Filed: 06/02/94 e
220 73.06 s Amendment of 22

£



Eastern District of Texas

CLAIMS REGISTER
11/07/1994 rLast

Independent Americ

Date to File Claips: 08/02/93
an Dev. (Phase II)

Page 7
Name and address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks o
Filed ang Allowed
No: 43 Filed: 06/02/94 Filed Amt: T
o~ 1,027,%28.45 s Amendment of 24
- Northwest Independent School D{gs NE@? el e
-~ 102 N. College st., suite 516 y; Qi Lev R
Tyler, TX 757032-937; 240>

. O FiNleg@ aAmt:

- 21,466.04 ¢ Amendment of 16
_. County of Denton \:7

- cfo Rodney B. Dowd /4

~ P. 0. Box 269909

¢ /?‘7"
ustin, TX 78755

0: 45 Filed: 08/03/94

A Filed amt:
~ 167,8%3.74 ¢ Amendment of 40
" County of Denton
~ /0 Michael Reed \i;; 1
P. 0. Box 26990 é// T~
stin, TX 78755 % :
”/gs: 46 Filed: 08/04/94 @) Filed amt:
“ 1399.67 t Amendment of 3¢
~County of Denton ) j} ———
C/o Michael Reed /C: » o~
~"P. 0. Box 26990 f/§ Ly
stin, TX 78755 !
V/it: 47 Filed: 08/04/94 A Filed amt
‘ 05¢009 ¢t Amended
Administrative
— <i/’ \; - Expense Clainm
_County of Denton 2 on -
-7 ¢/0 Michael Reed 7 T,
P. 0. Box 26990 ;7 '
Austin, TX 78755



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

CASE NO 89-42160-S
CHAPTER 7

INDEPENDENT AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION (PHASE II)

DEBTOR

TRUSTEE'S REPQRT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to
the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of

Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become
final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the trustee's Final Report, all applications
for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be

made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of
the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution upon certification by the U. S. Trustee unless
written objection thereto is filed and served on the trustee

and on the U. S. Trustee.



Balance on hand $123,595, 49

Administrative Expenses

to be paiqg (see attached
schedule of Payees ang
amounts) S 259.50

Priority Clainms to be

paid (see attached

schedule of pPayees

and amounts) $ 0

Secured cClaims to be

paid (see attached

schedule of pPayees

and amounts) $ 8,452.37

Unsecureqd Claims to

be paiq (see attacheq

schedule of payees

and amounts) $114,883.62

Miscellaneous
distributijions to be

paid (see attached

schedule of payees

and amounts) S 0

Total Distributions to
be made $123,595.49

Zero Balance

da Payne,
FNB Bldg
Paris, Tx 75460




Printed: 07/02/98 04:30 PM Page: 1

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: LINDA s, pAYNE (631540)

Case: 89-42160 INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE 11
Case Balance: $123,595 49 Total Proposed Payment: $123,595 49 Remaining Balance: $0.00

Amount Amount Paid Claim Praposed Remaining
Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds

Claim# Claimant Name Type

1 Trophy Ciub Community Secured $.299.61 5.299.61 0.00 5,299 61 5,299 61 118,295 88
2 Transamerica Ins. Fina Corp Secured 3,152.76 3,152.7¢6 0.00 3,152.76 3,152.76 115,143.12
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE  Admin Ch. 7 250.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 114,893.12

U.S. TRUSTEE'S OFFICE

CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY Admin Ch, 7 9.50 9.50 0.00 9.50 9.50 114,88362
COURT

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT

S San Jacinto Savings Unsecured 28,619,34242 28,619,342.42 0.00 28,619,342.42 83,141.48 31,742.14
Association
6 FDIC Unsecured 7,995 378.24 7,995 378 24 0.00 7,895 378,24 23,227.21 851493
7 IVAN SCOTT Unsecured 437.50 437.50 0.00 437.50 1.27 8,513.66
14 JASPER HAYES COMPANY Unsecured 3,431.25 3.431.25 0.00 3,431.25 997 8,503.69
15 LIVING PARTNERS LTD Unsecured 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 5.81 8,497.88
17 DENTON CTy MUNICIPAL Unsecured 29,998.84 29,998 84 0.00 29,998 84 87.15 8,410.73
UTILITY DIST # 2
18 DENTON CTY MUNICIPAL Unsecured 18,959 45 18,959.45 0.00 18,959 45 55.08 8,355.65
UTILITY NO. 2
30 TROPHY CLUB CIA Unsecured 11,343.97 11,343.97 0.00 11,343.97 32.95 8,322.70
36 PACIFIC SOUTHWEST Unsecured 2,350,993.93 2,350,993.93 0.00 2,350,993.93 6,829.83 1.492.87
BANK
37  JASPER HAYES Unsecured 10,293.75 10,293.75 0.00 10,293.75 29.90 1,462.97
38 JASPER HAYES Unsecureq 3,591.75 3,591.75 0.00 3,591.75 10.44 1,45253
48 JADC Unsecured 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 $00,000.00 1,45253 0.00

('] Denates objection to Amount Filed



N b o

Printed: 07/02/98 04:30 PM Page: 2

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: LINDA S, PAYNE (631540)

Case: 89-42160 INDEPENDENT AM. DEV. PHASE I1

Case Balance: $123,595.49 Total Proposed Payment: $123,595 49 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
Total for Case 8942160 ; $39,554,482.97 $39,554,482.97 $0.00 39,554,482.97 $123,595.49 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims ; $258.50 $259.50 $0.00 $259.50
Total Priority Claims : $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Secured Claims : $8,452.37 $8,452 37 $0.00 $8,452 37
Total Unsecured Claims ¢ $39,545771.10 $39,545,771 .10 $0.00 $114,883.62

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



